THE FARM PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT (C.C.S.M. c. F47)

# Milk Quality Regulation, amendment\*

Regulation 95/2016 Registered June 23, 2016

### Manitoba Regulation 168/2007 amended 1 The Milk Quality Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 168/2007, is amended by this regulation.

# 2 Section 1 is amended by adding the following definitions:

"**facility**" means a dairy farm operated by a registered producer which is subject to the requirements in Part 1 of the *Dairy Farms Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 138/2015.

"**field service representative**" means a person designated by the board to inspect and maintain compliance with milk quality standards.

# 3(1) Subsection 4(1) is replaced with the following:

#### **Production standards**

**4(1)** In this section, "**contravention**" means

(a) the marketing of milk that has been produced at a facility that is not equipped or operated in accordance with the applicable provisions of *The Dairy Act* and the regulations made under it;

(b) the marketing of milk that has been produced at a facility that is not equipped or operated in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Canadian Quality Milk Program;

<sup>\*</sup> This regulation is made under the Dairy Farmers of Manitoba Marketing Plan Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 89/2004, and is Order No. 2, 2016 of Dairy Farmers of Manitoba.

(c) non-compliance with a direction by a field service representative to correct or remedy a contravention under clause (a) or (b); or

(d) the refusal by a registered producer to allow a field service representative to enter and inspect a facility.

### 3(2) The following is added after subsection 4(3):

**4(4)** A registered producer must allow a field service representative to enter and inspect a facility, take samples from the facility and observe and monitor production and marketing activities within the facility.

#### Coming into force

4 This regulation comes into force on July 1, 2016, or on the day it is registered under *The Statutes and Regulations Act*, whichever is later.

June 7, 2016	Dairy Farmers of Manitoba:
	David Wiens, Chair
	Brent Achtemichuk, Secretary
APPROVED	
June 22, 2016	Manitoba Farm Products Marketing Council:
	Ken Caldwell, Chair
	Ingrid Peters-Fransen, Secretary